

**Nos. 12-1063, 11-1482**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**OZBURN-HESSEY LOGISTICS, LLC**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**NICOLE LANCIA**  
*Attorney*  
National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-2987

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*  
**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; company operations .....	5
B. Human Resources Manager Young and Regional Vice President White interrogate employee Glenora Rayford regarding her union support and her daughter’s union activities.....	7
C. Human Resources Manager Young interrogates employee Helen Herron about employees’ union activities.....	8
D. Manager Ewing interrogates Rayford about her union sympathies, informs her that he no longer wants her to work overtime in Remington, and warns that there will be repercussions if anyone finds out about their conversation.....	9
E. OHL’s inconsistently enforced no-solicitation policy.....	11
F. Manager Lowery interrogates employee Glorina Kurtycz about her union views; Hours later, OHL managers suspend Kurtycz for allegedly soliciting employee support for the Union; Managers observe her handbilling for the Union; OHL Discharges Kurtycz the next day.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	15
Summary of argument.....	17
Standard of review .....	18
Argument.....	19
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that OHL violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating and threatening employees about their union views and activities.....	19
A. An Employer may not interfere with employees’ right to support a union or engage in union activity.....	19
B. OHL fails to meet its extremely heavy burden in seeking to overturn the Board’s credibility resolutions.....	21
C. Human Resources Manager Young and Regional Vice President White unlawfully interrogated Rayford.....	23
D. Human Resources Manager Young unlawfully interrogated Herron.....	27
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that OHL violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the act by coercively interrogating, threatening, and denying overtime to employee Rayford and by interrogating and discharging employee Kurtycz.....	30
A. The Act prohibits an employer from taking adverse employment action against its employees because of their union views or activities.....	30
B. The Board’s findings are founded on its credibility determinations, which should be upheld.....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. Manager Ewing unlawfully interrogated Rayford about her union views, threatened that there would be “repercussions” if others found out about their conversation, and denied Rayford overtime because of her union sympathies.....	34
1. Manager Ewing coercively interrogated and threatened Rayford in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	35
2. Manager Ewing unlawfully denied overtime to Rayford because of her union sympathies, violating Section 8(a)(3) and (1).....	37
D. Manager Lowery unlawfully interrogated Kurtycz about her union sympathies and OHL discharged Kurtycz because of her union support, not her asserted violation of its no-solicitation policy.....	39
1. Manager Lowery coercively interrogated Kurtycz, in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	39
2. OHL discriminatorily discharged Kurtycz because of her union sympathies and activities.....	42
i. The General Counsel proved Kurtycz’s termination was unlawfully motivated .....	42
ii. OHL has not shown that it would have discharged Kurtycz absent her union activity.....	44
Conclusion.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Allegheny Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 312 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1962) .....	48
<i>American Thread Co. v. NLRB</i> , 631 F.2d 316 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	45
* <i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20, 21, 35
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Bantek West, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 886 (2005) .....	45
<i>Board of Regents of the University of Wash. v. EPA</i> , 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Boston Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. NLRB</i> , 692 F.2d 169 (1st Cir. 1982).....	48
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19, 22, 34
<i>Clark &amp; Wilkins Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir 1989).....	48, 50
* <i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19, 22, 34
<i>Dash v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	32, 45

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dunkin’ Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distributing Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	50
<i>Grand Rapids Die Casting Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.2d 112 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	48
<i>Hard Rock Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 775 F.Supp.2d 1029 (W.D. Tenn. 2011) .....	5
<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Restaurant Employees Union, Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 804 F.2d 808 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	48
<i>Justak Brothers &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	33
<i>*Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	19, 31, 32, 33
<i>Manno Electric</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996) .....	32
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	30
<i>Microimage Display Division of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	31, 32

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Midwest Regional Joint Board, Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America v. NLRB, 564 F.2d 434 (D.C. Cir. 1977)</i> .....	21, 24, 29
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB, 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012)</i> .....	22
<i>NLRB v. American Geri-Care, Inc., 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1982)</i> .....	43
<i>NLRB v. Berger Transfer &amp; Storage Co., 678 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1982)</i> .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Buitoni Food Corp., 298 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1962)</i> .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Engineering, Inc., 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985)</i> .....	36
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp., 462 U.S. 393 (1983)</i> .....	31
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC, 357 NLRB No. 136 (2011)</i> .....	5, 6
<i>*Parsippany Hotel Management Co. v. NLRB, 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i> .....	22, 32, 38, 42
<i>Parts Depot, Inc., 332 NLRB 670 (2000)</i> .....	48

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Division v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	20, 21, 25, 29
<i>Phelps Dodge Mining Co. v. NLRB</i> , 22 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>*Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19, 31, 32, 43
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984) .....	20
<i>S. Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Sociedad Española de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficiencia de P.R. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20, 44
<i>Standard-Coosa-Thatcher Carpet Yarn Division, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 691 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	23, 26
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>*Timsco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	21, 24, 28

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>U.S. Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 384 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	32, 45
<i>United Services Automobile Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>W.F. Bolin Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 1118 (1993).....	33
<i>W&amp;M Properties of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
* <i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22, 26, 41, 46
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	16,17,19,20,25,29,30
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	1,2,3,16,17,18,19,20,21,29,30,31,32,38,39,42
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	19, 30, 31, 37
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(j) .....	4
